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Ancestor Search

Search for Revolutionary Era Ancestors

This listing does not constitute proof of lineage. The databases contain DAR proprietary information which should under no
circumstances be redistributed to others, assembled, reproduced, published, or posted in any form whatsoever with the

@ exception of the following: (i) DAR membership and supplemental applications; (ii) citation in genealogical scholarship; and (iii)
citing a DAR patriot name and number in publications and on third party websites.

The primary purpose for the creation of the Ancestor Database is to assist staff with the verification of membership
applications and supplementals. As such, the DAR assigns a single standard surname that covers variant spellings of similar

0 surnames. While the surname may appear incorrect, this does not mean it is in error. This spelling system ensures that patriots
are not established under more than one spelling.

GROOVER, PETER Ancestor #: A048870
Service: NORTH CAROLINA Rank(s): SERGEANT

Birth: CIRCA 1762 NORTH CAROLINA
Death: 7-11-1841 FRANKLIN CO GEORGIA
Pension Number: *S31717

Service Source: *S31717

Service Description: 1; ALSO PVT, CPL; CAPTS TRICE, JOHNSON, DONAHOO, & COWAN;
2) COLS MURPHY, DIXON

RESIDENCE

1) County: ORANGE CO - State: NORTH CAROLINA
2) State: GEORGIA

SPOUSE

Number Name

1) XX

Hint: Click on the member number to see

ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS AND SUPPLEMENTALS

Nat'l Num Cgld Docs Child [Spouse #] Spouse
123242 B DANIEL [1] MARY HAYS
305215 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
306872 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
465362 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
469168 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
572303 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
585659 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
590314 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
601479 m (i JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
603449 m os DANIEL [1]1 MARY HAYS
603450 m (i DANIEL [1]1 MARY HAYS
627078 m 0s JACOB [1] NANCY DONAHUE
638517 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
638518 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
652684 m os JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
726196 m PHILIP [1] MATILDA D HENRY
733960 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
750357 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
750956 m JACOB [11 NANCY DONAHUE
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751209
689594
784212
786279
794362
798389
799140
804181
805811
816098
846773
853182
869331
891736
922345
941190
943351
953073
961277
970523
970524
970525
817231
886466
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1189
1220

0 JACOB
JOHN
JOHN
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
JOHN

es JOHN
PHILIP

0s PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
DANIEL
JOHN
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
PHILIP
JOHN
JACOB

[1] NANCY DONAHUE
[1] ELIZABETH WILSON
[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MARY HAYS

[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] MATILDA D HENRY
[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
[1] NANCY DONAHUE

= Supporting documentation available

= Descendants list available for this member but not this ancestor

& = Descendants list available for this member and this ancestor
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