## **Search for Revolutionary Era Ancestors**



This listing does not constitute proof of lineage. The databases contain DAR proprietary information which should under no circumstances be redistributed to others, assembled, reproduced, published, or posted in any form whatsoever with the exception of the following: (i) DAR membership and supplemental applications; (ii) citation in genealogical scholarship, and (iii) citing a DAR patriot name and number in publications and on third party websites.



The primary purpose for the creation of the Ancestor Database is to assist staff with the verification of membership applications and supplementals. As such, the DAR assigns a single standard surname that covers variant spellings of similar surnames. While the surname may appear incorrect, this does not mean it is in error. This spelling system ensures that patriots are not established under more than one spelling.

**GROOVER, PETER** Ancestor #: A048870

Service: NORTH CAROLINA Rank(s): SERGEANT

Birth: CIRCA 1762 NORTH CAROLINA Death: 7-11-1841 FRANKLIN CO GEORGIA

Pension Number: \*S31717 Service Source: \*S31717

Service Description: 1) ALSO PVT, CPL; CAPTS TRICE, JOHNSON, DONAHOO, & COWAN; 2) COLS MURPHY, DIXON

## RESIDENCE

1) County: ORANGE CO - State: NORTH CAROLINA

2) State: GEORGIA

## **SPOUSE**

Number	Name
1)	X X

Hint: Click on the member number to see

## ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS AND SUPPLEMENTALS

Nat'l Num	Add Vol.	Docs		Child	[Spouse #] Spouse
123242		SD		DANIEL	[1] MARY HAYS
305215		SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
306872		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
465362		SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
469168		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
572303		SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
585659		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
590314		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
601479		D	<b>(1)</b> S	JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
603449		D	<b>(1)</b> S	DANIEL	[1] MARY HAYS
603450		D	<b>1</b> S	DANIEL	[1] MARY HAYS
627078		SD	<b>(1)</b> S	JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
638517		SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
638518		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
652684		SD	<b>1</b> S	JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
726196		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
733960		S D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
750357		SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
750956		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE

1 of 2 2/11/21, 8:09 AM

751209		D		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE
689594	764	SD		JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILSON
784212		SD		JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
786279		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
794362		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
798389		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
799140		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
804181		SD		JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
805811		SD	<b>(1)</b> S	JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
816098		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
846773		SD	<b>1</b> S	PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
853182		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
869331		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
891736		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
922345		SD		DANIEL	[1] MARY HAYS
941190		SD		JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
943351		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
953073		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
961277		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
970523		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
970524		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
970525		SD		PHILIP	[1] MATILDA D HENRY
817231	1189	SD		JOHN	[1] ELIZABETH WILLSON
886466	1220	SD		JACOB	[1] NANCY DONAHUE

S = Supporting documentation available
D = Descendants list available for this member and this ancestor
D = Descendants list available for this member but not this ancestor

© National Society Daughters of the American Revolution 2021

2 of 2 2/11/21, 8:09 AM